
RESOLUTION 12-89

RESOLUTION APPROVING SDIA PROPOSED AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE FIRST
AMENDED JOINT AMENDED JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT

RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Lake Shastina
Community services District, on this lOth day of October, 1989,
approves ~~endment No. 2 - Commitment - to the First ~~ended

Joint ~~ended Joint Powers Agreement of the Special District
Insurance Authority.

*****************************************************************

Adopted by the following vote:

AYES: Spahr, Johns, and Trager

NOES: Applegate

ABSENT: Wallace

ABSTAIN: None

c; J. RICHARD SPAHR, President

ATTEST

(916) 93t}-3~G81



EXECUTION BY DISTRICT

The Second Amended Joint Powers Agreement of the Special District

Risk Management Authority, including Amendments No. 1 and No. 2

to the First Amended Joint Powers Authority, have been approved

by the Board of Directors of the District listed below, on the

date shown, and said District agrees to be subject to all of the

terms and conditions set forth in said Agreement.

Clerk

Date: CCtober 10, 1989

LAKE SHASTINA

_a"""i9-::C;;;O;-:;MM:..:;UN=rI:..:;TY=-.:;S=ER::..;V"'I"'CE=:;:S<-- District
"t'uch.,-u-d:::Ji?4"tvt.

By J. RICHARD SPAHR President
C#~~.~O£I

By MARY 1'1. KROLAK

EXECUTION BY AUTHORITY

The Special District Risk Management Authority (SDRMA), the joint

powers authority created by the foregoing Second Amended Joint

Powers Agreement, hereby executes this Agreement and accepts the

district named above as a participating member district in SDRMA,

subject to all of the terms and conditions set forth in the Sec-

ond Amended Joint Powers Agreement and in the Bylaws, effective

on

SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

~ . By President

Date: _

-9-



EXECUTION BY DISTRICT

The Second Amended Joint Powers Agreement of the Special District

Risk Management Authority, including Amendments No. 1 and No. 2

to the First Amended Joint Powers Authority, have been approved

by the Board of Directors of the District listed below, on the

date shown, and said District agrees to be subject to all of the

terms and conditions set forth in said Agreement.

Date: October 10, 1989

LAKE SHASTINA

By

By

COMMUNITY SERVICES
i). 1:l;Ct'!-?.£.£---J;~?VL

,,{/:......:,J:..:.:.....:.RI=C::,:HARD=::....:S"'P:.;.l\f!R=':;--:- president
-1J1~4'?? ~..,./~

_.;.;MAR:.=W::.....:.'M:.::.--:.:KR:.;:O:::LAK= Clerk

EXECUTION BY AUTHORITY

The Special District Risk Management Authority (SDRMA), the joint

powers authority created by the foregoing Second Amended Joint

Powers Agreement, hereby executes this Agreement and accepts the

district named above as a participating member district in SDRMA,

subject to all of the terms and conditions set forth in the Sec-

ond Amended Joint Powers Agreement and in the Bylaws, effective

on

SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

By President

Date: _

-9-



SPECIAL DISTRICT
INSURANCE AUTHORITY

SOIA 2400 Venture Oaks Way
Suite 460

Sacramento, CA 95833-3291

October 1, 1989
Board of Directors

A number of member-districts had additional credits
due from the 1988-1989 Credit Incentive Program,
where credits earned during the 1988-1989 Program
Year were to apply to the 1989-1990 contributions.
Most of these credits were for:

(President)
Juan A. Lopez
HeberPUD
P.O. BoxH
Heber. CA 92249
(619) 353.Q323

(Vice President)
Art Holmes
34 Calle Sol
San Clemente, CA 92672
(714) 498·1280

(Secretary)
Jeffrey K. Shields
Trinity County pun
P.O. Box 1216
Weaverville, CA96093
(916) 623.,5536

TO:

FROM:

RE:

SDIA Member-districts

The Administrator

Balances due on 1988-1989 Credit Incentive
Program, etc.

Attendance at the Irvine Workshop JUly 10th,
or

IF you have a refund coming for any of the above rea­
sons, or for duplicate payment or other reasons, a
CHECK is (happily) enclosed herewith, together with
an explanation.

Finally, some of you reported your clerical payroll
too late to have Revised Invoices sent to you prior
to the due date, so you paid from the original
invoices.

some districts did not take the credit
fee.

minutes
credits

Sending in Safety Committee meeting
for 1988-1989, too late to have the
included in the billing calculations.

addition,
the buy-in

In
" for

John Woolley
147 Melven Road
Arcata, CA 95521
(707) 445-8451

James A. Evensen
San Lorenzo Valley Water
P.O. BoxH
Boulder Creek. CA 95006
(408) 338·2153

James W. Towns
Running Springs Water
P.O. Box 2206
Running Springs, CA 92382
(714) 867·2766

Administrator

Richard K. Maddalena

Betty HarriBon-Smith
P.O. Box 367
Shasta, CA 96087
(916) 246·1222

Risk Manager

Robin K. Lantz
If you did not receive a refund check herewith, our
records indicate we're clear with you. But if you
believe your district is due a refund, please call
Risk Manager Robin Lantz, whose job it is to figure
credits.

[The newly revised Credit Incentive Program for
1989-1990 shduld eliminate this confusion next year.
Thank you for your patience and cooperation.]

TOLL FREE NUMBER: (800) 537-7790



ANNOU CIG

DIA's

Cr dit
Incentive

rogram
for 1989-1990



SPECIAL DISTRICT
INSURANCE AUTHORITY

2400 Venture Oaks Way
Suite 460

Sacramento. CA 95833-3291

October 1, 1989
Board of Directors

RE: This mailing

Proposed amendment.s to the JPA ,md Byla"'s

Included are some very important items:

Announcements of the next ~c"fct.:{/Cl:=L:ms

Workshop and Education Day No. 2 (and r~22.c·­

vat.ion forms ·therefor)

SDIA Member-districts

The Board of Directors

TO:

FROM:

JI.lW your MEMBERSHIP CERTIFICATE (if y';)'," r~i.~.

not recelve it at the Annual Heating, plm,:
other Annual Meeting distributions

The Credit Incentive Program for 1989'-:~990

[for credits on the 1990-1991 contribl.~t.ionsJ

and checks (for those who have adjust:ments to
1989-1990 contributions)

New vehicle I.D. cards for 1989-1990, pl~3

Safety Hanual Revisions, LF!SB 405 r,ct~.(;e£

and information from the Risk Managc=

Herewith a very large mailing - which we considered
sending in several different packets, but decided to
send all at once, so you aren't continually rece.i::ing
packets from us.(Secretary)

Jeffrey K. Shields
Trinity County pu~
P.O. Box 1216
Weaverville. CA 96093
(916) 623-5536

(President)
Juan A. Lopez
HeberPUD
P.O. BoxH
Heber, CA 92249
(619) 353.Q323

John Woolley
147 Melven Road
Arcata. CA 95521
(707) 445-8451

James W. Towns
Running Springs Water
P.O. Box 2206
Running Springs, CA 92382
(714) 867-2766

(Vice President)
Art Holmes
34 Calle Sol
San Clemente, CA 92672
(714) 498-1280

James A. Evensen
San Lorenzo Valley Water
P.O. BoxH
Boulder Creek. CA 95006
(408) 338-2153

Betty Harrison-Smith
P.O. Box 367
Shasta, CA 96087
(915) 246-1222

Administrator

Richard K. Maddalena

Risk Manager

Robin K. Lantz

Please give us a call if you have any questions about
any of the enclosed materials.

We hope to be able t.o mail the underlying
policies to you soon, bu~ are still awaiting
receipt from the carriers.

excess
their

TOLL FREE NUMBER: (800) 537-7790
OCT. 61989



.••••••••••••••••••$
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~o e
e CDo •
~ ~

e J~~ ED. ..
~ ~
~ ~
~ ~e e
$ Ct ..
~ IX: ~<0 @J
e eo $
~ ~

e Bylaws CD• •~ ~o ~
~ ~o $
~ ~

@ Amendments eo •
~ ~

@ eo ~
~ ~

<0 10-:3-88 eo $
~ ~o ..
~ ~

@ 0o ~
~ ~•••••••••••••••••••~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~w~~



PROPOSED AMENDMENT NO. 2

TO THE
FIRST AMENDED JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT

The Board of Directors of the SPECIAL DISTRICT INSURANCE AUTHOR­
ITY proposes to change Paragraph (9) of the First Amended Joint
Powers Agreement of the SPECIAL DISTRICT INSURANCE AUTHORITY, by
requiring all districts who join SDIA after the date of enactment
of the proposed amendment to make a three-year commitment to
participation in the Authority. The reasons for the proposed
change are several:

1. During its three-year history, the Authority, which was
formed to provide a stable market to special districts
for their risk-financing needs, and to reduce the huge
swings in premiums that were experienced in the early
1980s, has experienced less than desirable commitment
from some members - usually districts with larger contri­
butions, that can attract the commercial market, where
those who pay "average" or small contributions are not so
attractive to "traditional" insurers. This has caused
difficulty for SOIA in attracting excess markets, and in
bUdgeting and financial planning.

2. While most Authority members have appreciated the avail­
ability of SOIA, and the services it provides, those
(mostly larger) districts that have elected to withdraw
after one or two years in the program have not viewed
participation in SOIA as an investment to protect against
the future, when the commercial market will again "dry
up" , but have viewed participation in SOIA as something
they can do at will, with no consequences for moving in
and out of pool membership. When the market again dries
up, those entities will again find a need for the organi­
zation that you, who have continued your investment in
SDIA's future, have sustained.

3. Many districts, because they are partly or fully
tax-supported, have felt the need to annually "bid" their
risk-financing needs - a procedure which reduces staff
time available for other services that the districts can
provide their public. A three-year commitment will par­
tially eliminate that pressure.

4. All present members of SOIA will continue to operate
under the First Amended Joint Powers Agreement provi­
sions, which require only that you notify SOIA at least
90 days before the end of the program year if you wish to
withdraw. This is true for any member who joined SDIA
prior to the effective date of this amendment.

The proposed amendment follows:

* * * * *



AMENDMENT NO.2, FIRST AMENDED JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT

Paragraph (9), Page -6- of the First Amended Joint Powers Agree­
ment shall be amended as follows:

Added words are in BOLD type. Words to be deleted are in
s~~ike-e~~.

(9) withdrawal or Involuntary Termination: Any participating
member district may voluntarily withdraw from any particular
joint protection program at the end of any coverage year of par­
ticipation, upon three months' advance written notice of termi­
nation to the Board of Directors~ of the Authority, provided that
the member shall have participated in the Package Program for not
less than three full program years as of the date of the proposed
withdrawal, and further provided that the member joined the
Authority on or after the effective date of the Second Amended
Joint Powers Agreement or any document successor thereto.

In the event said notice is not provided, and/or the three­
year participation has not been met, aBy such participating mem­
ber district shall be obligated to pay any and all contributions
~~emi~ms and assessments for the next full coverage year~ and for
any portion of the three full years for which the district has
not already paid.

A district may be involuntarily terminated as provided in the
Bylaws.

* * * * *
NOTES:

1. This amendment shall become effective when two-thirds of the
member-districts as of October 1, 1989 shall have ratified
the amendment by adopting an appropriate Resolution and
returned Page 9 of the Second Amended Joint Powers Agreement
to the Authority.

2. A true and complete copy of the Second Amended Joint Powers
Agreement, with all changes effected by this amendment, will
be forwarded to each member-district following enactment of
the amendment.

* * * * *
Attachments:

Form of Resolution adopting Amendment No.2.
Page 9 Execution.
Applicable Bylaws change that will take effect concurrently
with effective date of the JPA Amendment.



FORM OF RESOLUTION FOR APPROVING JPA AMENDMENTS
Proposed Amendment No. 2

October 1, 1989

To enable SDIA members to more easily approve the proposed JPA
amendment, the following form of Resolution is provided. Your
district may fill in the applicable information hereon, or pre­
pare a similar resolution in your usual resolution form, for
consideration by your Board.

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the __

_________________________________________________District ,

on this day of , 1989, approves

Amendment No. 2 - commitment - to the First Amended

Joint Amended Joint Powers Agreement of the Special

Special District Insurance Authority.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Adopted by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

President

Secretary/Clerk

C:\VW3\SDIA\AMENDMENT.RES



Bylaw Amendment:

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In accordance with applicable provisions of the SDIA Bylaws, the
Board of Directors, by the vote required by the Bylaws, hereby
amends the Bylaws, as follows:

ARTICLE VII

TERMINATION OF MEMBERSHIP

(1) Withdrawal

Any participating member district may voluntarily withdraw from
any particular joint protection program in accordance with the
applicable provision of the Second Amended Joint Powers Agree­
ment or any document successor thereto. a~-~fie-efie-ef-afiY-eever­
a~e- year- e£- par~ieipa~iefi- Hpefi-~firee-mefi~fis-wri~~efi-fie~iee-ef

~ermifia~iefi-~e-~fie-Beare-ef-Biree~ers~-ffi-~fie-evefi~-saie- fie~iee

is-fie~-previeeeT-afiy-par~ieipa~ifi~-member-eis~rie~-sha±±-be-eb±i­

~a~ee-~e-pay-afiy-afie-a±±-premiHms-afie-assessmefi~s-£er- ~fie- fiex~

eevera~e-year~

[strike-outs and bold faced words constitute the amendments
to this Article.]

NOTE:

NOTE:

Paragraph (2) of the Article remains unchanged.

* * * * *
This Amendment shall take effect upon final action by the
Board of Directors of the Authority, but not sooner than
30 days after distribution to the members and CSDA, or
the date upon which> proposed Amendment No. 2 to the First
Amended Joint Powers Agreement is ratified by two-thirds
of the members of the Authority, whichever is later.

NOTE: A true and complete copy of the amended
provided to each member-district, after
becomes effective.

Bylaws
this

will be
amendment



CSO - Regular t~etiD9 - ~linutes

Cctober 10, 1989 Fage 5

3. r€cision riot reqld red this meeting. F£'commenc1 tasking COllpJter
COHfidttee with investig(ition of tt:e sllbject (ind ref-orting bedz to the Ecard in ])iovern­
ber.

Director Johns will meet ~7ith John Dietllll pertaining to tt,e oforen,entioned Briel
will provide an opinion.

D. JS!ll8 Proposed Amendment to Firs.!;: lI.mende9. .Jgjnt PoweIEi l-.greement -~. .TIle.
nee.Q. .tQ. take action arose. §jnce !1Q§ting gf. agenda.

Director Johns moved and dUly seconded by Director Trager to approve Resolution
11-89 rer:taining to 8O:m proposed amendment No. 1 to the First FJl:ended Joint FJl:ended
Joint Powers F.greenerlt to chelr,ge narrie fron, speciol District Ir,surance Authority to
Special rdstrkt risk l'i:!nogen:ent. uj::on ro11 caH voter motion corded, l\.YES: Spabrr
Trager arid Johns, NOES: Applegate

Director Jobns moved ond dUly seconded by Director Trager to approve Resolution
12-89 p-ertaining to 80IA proposed an:endment No. 2 to the First Amended Joint F.mended
Joint Powers Agreement which will require all districts tb8t wish to join SOIA to be
corrwitted to a three year rrenbership in order to reduce the huge swings in premiums
tb8t were experienced in the early 1980s. Upon roll call vote, motion carriedr AYEs:
Spahr, Trager and Johns, NOES: Applegate

VII.

\DII.

PUBLIC COMMENl' - None to report.

lI.NNOUNCE/Ii.ENT - Eone to report.

J)<.. l\DJOUFNED - There being no furU-,et" business noted t.be n,eE,tjng e,djourned ,'It.
5: 35 p.n,•

F£spectfully submitted,

S(/.if:t~~a.J;
District. secretary

sylvia
Highlight

sylvia
Highlight

sylvia
Highlight




